

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MI FAMILIA VOTA EDUCATION FUND;  
SARA SCHWARTZ; and MARLA LOPEZ,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his individual and  
official capacity as President of the United States;  
WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General; and CHAD F. WOLF, in his  
official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland  
Security,

Defendants.

No. 20 Civ. 03030

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR A TEMPORARY  
RESTRAINING ORDER,  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION,  
AND SPEEDY DECLARATORY  
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM .....	1
A. Defendant Trump’s Threats of Violence are Credible .....	2
B. Defendants’ Conduct Falls Well Within the Plain Meaning of the Terms “Intimidate” and “Threaten” .....	5
C. The Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ VRA Claims .....	8
1. There Is a Private Right of Action Under Section 11(b) of the VRA .....	8
2. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar this Case .....	10
3. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	13
a. Plaintiffs Schwartz and Lopez Have Standing .....	13
b. Plaintiff Mi Familia Vota Education Fund Has Standing .....	17
II. PLAINTIFFS FACE IRREPARABLE HARM .....	20
III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED RELIEF .....	21
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO EQUITABLE RELIEF AGAINST THE PRESIDENT .....	22
V. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO EXPEDITED DECLARATORY RELIEF .....	24
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elec.</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	8
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , No. 14-5321 (Sept. 23, 2015).....	13
<i>Ariz. Dem. Party v. Ariz. Rep. Party</i> , No. 16 Civ. 03752, 2016 WL 8669978 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2016) .....	10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	23
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	5
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	21
<i>Castañon v. United States</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2020).....	24
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11, 12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	17
<i>Clark v. Library of Cong.</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11, 12
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	24
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	9

*Daschle v. Thune*,  
 No. 4:04 Civ 04177 (D.S.D. Nov. 1, 2004) .....9

*Dem. Nat’l Comm. v. Rep. Nat’l Comm.*,  
 671 F. Supp. 2d 575 (D.N.J. 2009) .....6

*Dugan v. Rank*,  
 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....12

*Elonis v. United States*,  
 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....21

*Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.*,  
 657 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2009), *aff’d*, 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....19

*Fair Emp. Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.*,  
 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....18

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....23, 24, 25

*Gardner v. Newsom*,  
 No. 20-cv-00240, 2020 WL 4808696 (E.D. Cal. Jul. 10, 2020).....25

*Gordon v. Holder*,  
 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....21

*Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co., LLC*,  
 849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....8, 22, 23

*Joyner v. Browning*,  
 30 F. Supp. 512 (W.D. Tenn. 1939).....4

*Klayman v. Obama*,  
 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), *vacated and remanded*, 800 F.3d 559 (D.C.  
 Cir. 2015) .....7, 15

*Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump*,  
 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), *aff’d*, 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019) .....24

*Lance v. Coffman*,  
 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....16

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Corp.*,  
 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....12

*League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby*,  
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....17, 18, 20, 21

*Louisiana v. McAdoo*,  
234 U.S. 627 (1914).....23

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....11

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....16

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran*,  
456 U.S. 353 (1982).....9

*Mills v. District of Columbia*,  
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....20

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) .....22

*Morse v. Rep. Party of Va.*,  
517 U.S. 186 (1996).....8

*Newdow v. Bush*,  
355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005) .....23

*Newdow v. Roberts*,  
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....23

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....23

*Ohio Dem. Party v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.*,  
No. 16 Civ. 4268, 2016 WL 6608962 (6th Cir. 2016).....10

*Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.*,  
401 U.S. 493 (1971).....22

*Olagues v. Russoniello*,  
797 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1986), *vacated as moot*, 484 U.S. 806 (1987).....9

*Paynes v. Lee*,  
377 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1967) .....4, 21

*Perkins v. Matthews*,  
400 U.S. 379 (1971).....8

*Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....11

*Perry v. Correct Care Solutions, LLC*,  
 No. 17 Civ. 586, 2017 WL 11519168 (E.D. Va. Jun. 2, 2017) .....25

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....21

*Quaid v. Kerry*,  
 161 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2016) .....10, 11

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
 823 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....20

*Rezaian v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
 422 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2019) .....3

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....9

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....6

*Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....14, 15

*Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder*,  
 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....8

*South Carolina v. United States*,  
 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012) .....8

*Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.*,  
 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....19

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016),.....15, 16

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....13, 16

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....12, 23

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....6

*Trump v. Vance*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....24

<i>United States v. Borges</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	3
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 568 U.S. 6 (2012) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 249 F. Supp. 720 (S.D. Ala. 1965) .....	16
<i>United States v. McLeod</i> , 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	7
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	22
<i>United States v. Original Knights of Ku Klux Klan</i> , 250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965) .....	6
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	24, 25
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	16
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	2
<i>Willingham v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	6
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	8
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	10, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 592 .....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	13
52 U.S.C. § 10101(b) .....	9

52 U.S.C. § 10307(b) .....12, 13  
 Civil Rights Act of 1957 .....5, 9  
 Fair Credit Reporting Act ..... 11  
 Voting Rights Act ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Dep’t of Justice, *Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses*, May 2007,  
[https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/criminal/legacy/2013/09/30/electbo  
 ok-rvs0807.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/criminal/legacy/2013/09/30/electbo<br/>
    ok-rvs0807.pdf) .....16  
 H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965).....9  
*Voting Rights, Part 1: Hearings on S. 1564 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*,  
 89th .....9  
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses* 54 (7th ed. rev.  
 Aug. 2007), available at  
[https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/criminal/legacy/2013/09/30/electbo  
 ok-rvs0807.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/criminal/legacy/2013/09/30/electbo<br/>
    ok-rvs0807.pdf) .....6  
 William Faulkner, *Requiem for a Nun* 73 (Knopf Doubleday ed. 2011).....3
